, of The City of Warrenton, Oregon,

Ordinance Number

Entitled,

An Ordinance Providing For The Time And Manner Of Improving Spruce Street, From Second Street To The Center Of Third Street, In The City Of Warrenton, Oregon.

0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0

Whereas, notice of the intention of the Council of the City of Warrenton, Oregon to improve Spruce Street, in said city from Second Street to the center of Third Street, has been duly and legally given by publication thereof for the time and in the manner by the City Charter of said city required and

Whereas, no remonstrance against said proposed improvement has been made, or filed with the Auditor and Police Judge of said city within the time by said charter required, and

Whereas, the Committee on Streets and Public Improvements, under the direction of the aforesaid council have made and deposited with thesaid Auditor and Police Judge specifications for the said proposed improvement and estimates of the expense thereof, now therefore,

The City of Warrenton Does Ordain as follows:

Section-1. That Spruce Street in said city from Second Street to the center of Third Street be and the same is hereby ordered to be improved

by planking same to a width of eight feet on each side of a line drawn along the center of said Spruce Street throughout the aforesaid extent thereof, which planking shall be three inches in thickness and shall be laid upon suitable stringers, the aforesaid stringers and planking to be laid upon the surface of the said Spruce Street as same now is, except the said surface may be leveled in places so as to make the surface of the improvement uniform. The material to be used may be any kind of good, sound lumber.

Section 2.

The costs of the aforesaid improvement shall be borne and defrayed by special assessment on the lots, lands and premises fronting upon and otherwise hereby declared to be benefitted by said proposed improvement, which lots, lands and premises are hereby included within a special assessment district for said proposed improvement, which shall hereafter for the purposes of this improvement be called the Spruce Street Improvement District Number one," which lots, lands and premises are hereby described as follows:

Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, in Block 4. lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, in Block 3, lots 11, 12, 13, in Block 6, and lots 1, 2, 3, in Block 7, all in Warrenton as laid out and recorded by D. K. Warren.

Section 3. The said improvement shall be constructed as hereinbefore provided and also according to the specifications therefor now on file in the office of the Auditor and Police Judge of said city, which are hereby, by reference made a part of this ordinance, and the material to be used in said improvement shall be as provided in said specifications and the cost of the said improvement shall not exceed the amount mentioned in the estimate therefor now on file in the said office of the Auditor and Police Judge, which estimate is also by reference hereby made a part hereof.

Section 4. The Auditor and Police Judge is hereby authorized to advertise for bids for the construction of said improvement and the furnishing of the material therefor, by posting notice of the reception of said bids in three public places within said city for a period of one day and the Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized in the name of the city to enter into a contract with the lowest responsible bidder, or bidders for said proposed work, but the right to reject any and all bids shall be re-served by said officers on behalf of the city and no bid shall be received or considered which shall exceed the estimate herein above mentioned.

Section 5. The said improvement shall be completed within 30 days from the date of the execution of the contract therefor, and the work shall be done under the supervision of the Marshall of said city, but shall not be paid for until the same is accepted by ordinance of said city.

Section 6. The contractor, or contractors for said improvement shall, before entering upon the performance thereof, execute to the City a bond with good and sufficient surety, to be approved by the Mayor, for the faith-ful performance of said contract, which bond shall equal in amount the contract price of said improvement.

Passed the Common Council the 2 rday of January, 1900. Approved the 2^m day of Almuany, 1900. C.E.Li Attest.

113. Macdenman

Auditor and Police Judge.

Mayor of warrenton.